MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

Meridian F&P

Paragraph 40(c) Membership as of the Measurement Date of June 30, 2025

Inactive Members Or Their Beneficiaries Currently
Receiving Benefits

Inactive Members Entitled To But Not Yet Receiving
Benefits

Active Members

Total

85

85

Paragraph 42(g) Sensitivity of the NPL to Changes in the Discount Rate

1%

Decrease
(6.00%)

Plan’s Net Pension Liability (Asset) $6,286,173

Current
Discount
Rate (7.00%)

$5,279,939

1%
Increase
(8.00%)

$4,403,633

Paragraph 44 Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension Liability
(Asset)

Total Pension Liability
(2)

Balances at June 30, 2024 $14,015,246
Changes for the year:
Service cost 0
Interest 933,425
Changes of benefit terms 0
Difference between expected and actual
experience (412,433)
Changes of assumptions (226,307)

Contributions — employer*
Contributions — employee

Net investment income

Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (1,361,202)

Administrative expense

Other changes 0
Net changes (1,066,517)

Balances at June 30, 2025 $12,948,729

(b)

$7,608,396

639,378
0
795,006

(1,361,202)
(12,788)

0

60,394

$7,668,790

(a) —(b)

$6,406,850

0
933,425
0

(412,433)
(226,307)
(639,378)

0
(795,006)

0
12,788

0

(1,126,911)

$5,279,939

*Includes administrative expenses.
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MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

Meridian F&P
(continued)

Paragraph 45(a) Roll-forward of the Total Pension Liability

TPL Roll-Forward

(a) TPL as of June 30, 2024 $14,015,246
(b) Entry Age Normal Cost for the period July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2025 $0
(c) Actual Benefit Payments and Refunds for the period July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2025 ($1,361,202)
(d) Expected TPL as of June 30, 2025 = [(a) x (1.07)] + (b) + [(c) x (1.035)] $13,587,469
(e) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with Old Assumptions and Old Benefit Terms $13,175,036
(f) Experience (Gain)/Loss: (e) — (d) ($412,433)
(g) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with Old Assumptions and New Benefit Terms $13,175,036
(h) Benefit Term (Gain)/Loss: (g) — () $0
(i) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with New Assumptions and New Benefit Terms $12,948,729
(j) Assumption (Gain)/Loss: (i) — (g) $(226,307)

Paragraph 45(h) Summary of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience $0 $0
Changes of assumptions 0 0
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on plan investments 0 54,217
Employer contributions subsequent to the Measurement Date 0 0
Total $0 $54,217

Paragraph 45(i): Schedule of Amortization of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources:

Year Ended June 30

2026 $203,572
2027 ($96,979)
2028 ($103,184)
2029 ($57,626)
Thereafter 0
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MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

Meridian F&P
(continued)
PENSION EXPENSE
Service Cost $0
Interest on the total pension liability 933,425
Current-period benefit changes 0
Expensed portion of current-period difference between expected and
. . T (412,433)

actual experience in the total pension liability
Expensed portion of current-period changes of assumptions (226,307)
Member contributions 0
Projected earnings on plan investments (506,876)
Expensed portion of current-period differences between actual and

: . . (57,626)
projected earnings on plan investments
Administrative expense 12,788
Other 0
Recognition of beginning deferred outflows of resources as pension 0
expense
Recognition of beginning deferred inflows of resources as pension 119.427
expense (119.427)
Pension Expense (Income) ($376,456)
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Meridian F&P

Total pension liability
Service Cost

Interest
Changes of benefit terms

Differences between expected
and actual experience
Changes of assumptions
Benefit payments

Net change in total pension
liability

Total pension liability -
beginning

Total pension liability -
ending (a)

Plan fiduciary net position

Contributions — employer*
Contributions — member

Net investment income
Benefit payments
Administrative Expense

Other

Net change in plan fiduciary
net position

Plan net position - beginning
Plan net position - ending (b)
Net pension liability (asset) -
ending (a) - (b)

Plan fiduciary net position as
a percentage of the total
pension liability

Covered payroll**

Net pension liability (asset) as
a percentage of covered
payroll**

2016

$0
1,356,255

0
(577,858)
0
(1,939,245)
(1,160,848)
18,469,686

$17,308,838

$1,937,647
0

11,593
(1,939,245)
(38,753)

23,380
(5,378)
8,140,591
$8,135,213

$9,173,625

47.00%

N/A

N/A

2017

$ 0
1,270,520
0

(665,204)

37,160
(1,830,058)
(1,187,582)
17,308,838

$16,121,256

$1,773,349
0

1,198,539
(1,830,058)
(35,467)

6,988
1,113,351
8,135,213

$9,248,564

$6,872,692

57.37%

N/A

N/A

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
Last 10 Fiscal Years Ending June 30

2018

$0
1,181,262
0
(145,148)
0
(1,758,321)
(722,207)
16,121,256

$15,399,049

$1,240,676
0

736,409
(1,758,321)
(24,814)

(852)
193,098
9,248,564
$9,441,662

$5,957,387

61.31%

N/A

N/A

2019

$0
1,128,051
0

(310,739)
(57,866)
(1,687,103)
(927,657)
15,399,049

$14,471,392

$977,170
0

565,753
(1,687,103)
(19,543)

2,179
(161,544)
9,525,004

$9,363,460

$5,107,932

64.70%

N/A

N/A

2020

$0
1,058,698
0

(32,465)

0
(1,621,534)
(595,301)
14,471,392

$13,876,091

$652,276
0

265,764
(1,621,534)
(13,046)

0
(716,540)
9,363,460
$8,646,920

$5,229,171

62.32%

N/A

N/A

2021

$ 0
1,014,013
0

(24,049)
(162,779)
(1,584,096)
(756,911)
13,876,091

$13,119,180

$568,452
0

2,533,483
(1,584,096)
(11,369)

0

1,506,470
8,646,920
$10,153,390

$2,965,790

77.39%

N/A

N/A

2022

$0
933,085
1,876,096
(117,673)
0
(1,520,875)
1,170,633
13,119,180

$14,289,813

$214,432
0

(785,672)
(1,520,875)
(4,289)

0
(2,096,404)
10,153,390
$8,056,986

$6,232,827

56.38%

N/A

N/A

2023

$ 0
1,023,570
0

(126,757)
797,114
(1,465,197)
228,730
14,289,813

$14,518,543

$567,878
0

542,988
(1,465,197)
(11,358)

0

(365,689)
8,056,986
$7,691,297

$6,827,246

52.98%

N/A

N/A

2024

$0
966,343

0

(57,129)

0
(1,413,011)
(503,297)
14,518,543

$14,015,246

$604,741
0

737,464
(1,413,011)
(12,095)

0

(82,901)
7,691,297
$7,608,396

$6,406,850

54.29%

N/A

N/A

2025

$ 0
933,425
0

(412,433)

(226,307)
(1,361,202)
(1,066,517)
14,015,246

$12,948,729

$639,378
0

795,006
(1,361,202)
(12,788)

0

60,394
7,608,396
$7,668,790

$5,279,939

59.22%

N/A

N/A

*Includes administrative expenses.

**Payroll-related information not provided because plan is closed to new entrants and there are no remaining active members.

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is
compiled, governments should present information for those years for which information is available.
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Meridian F&P Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
Last 10 Fiscal Years

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Actuarially determined employer

contribution (ADEC)* $1,007,377 $930,941 $840,458 $630,088 $568,785 $459,309 $188,323 $329,154 $519,774
Contributions in relation to the

actuarially determined contribution** 1,937,647 1,773,349 1,240,676 977.170 652,276 568,452 210,143 556,521 592,646
Contribution deficiency / (excess) $ (930,270) $ (842,408) $ (400,218) $ (347,082) $ (83.491) $ (109.143) $ (21,820) $ (227,367) $ (72.872)
Covered payroll*** N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Contributions as a percentage of

covered payroll*** N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2025

$623,841

N/A

*  Beginning in 2022, methodology for ADEC determination was changed to match cash flow projections that calculate the certified millage rates.
**  Net of administrative expenses.
**%  Payroll-related information not provided because plan is closed to new entrants and there are no remaining active members.

Notes to Schedule

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of June 30, two years prior to the end of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported.
Contributions for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025 were based on the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation.

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Actuarial cost method Ultimate Asset Reserve

Amortization method N/A

Remaining amortization period N/A

Asset valuation method Market value of assets

Inflation 2.40%

Salary increases N/A

Investment rate of return 5.50%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is
compiled, governments should present information for those years for which information is available.
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