

**MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS  
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68  
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025**

**Meridian F&P**

**Paragraph 40(c) Membership as of the Measurement Date of June 30, 2025**

	Number
Inactive Members Or Their Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits	85
Inactive Members Entitled To But Not Yet Receiving Benefits	0
Active Members	<u>0</u>
Total	85

**Paragraph 42(g) Sensitivity of the NPL to Changes in the Discount Rate**

	1% Decrease (6.00%)	Current Discount Rate (7.00%)	1% Increase (8.00%)
Plan's Net Pension Liability (Asset)	\$6,286,173	\$5,279,939	\$4,403,633

**Paragraph 44 Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability**

	Total Pension Liability (a)	Plan Fiduciary Net Position (b)	Net Pension Liability (Asset) (a) – (b)
Balances at June 30, 2024	\$14,015,246	\$7,608,396	\$6,406,850
Changes for the year:			
Service cost	0		0
Interest	933,425		933,425
Changes of benefit terms	0		0
Difference between expected and actual experience	(412,433)		(412,433)
Changes of assumptions	(226,307)		(226,307)
Contributions – employer*		639,378	(639,378)
Contributions – employee		0	0
Net investment income		795,006	(795,006)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions	(1,361,202)	(1,361,202)	0
Administrative expense		(12,788)	12,788
Other changes	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Net changes	(1,066,517)	60,394	(1,126,911)
Balances at June 30, 2025	\$12,948,729	\$7,668,790	\$5,279,939

\*Includes administrative expenses.

**MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS  
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68  
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025**

**Meridian F&P  
(continued)**

**Paragraph 45(a) Roll-forward of the Total Pension Liability**

TPL Roll-Forward	
(a) TPL as of June 30, 2024	\$14,015,246
(b) Entry Age Normal Cost for the period July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025	\$ 0
(c) Actual Benefit Payments and Refunds for the period July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025	(\$1,361,202)
(d) Expected TPL as of June 30, 2025 = [(a) x (1.07)] + (b) + [(c) x (1.035)]	\$13,587,469
(e) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with Old Assumptions and Old Benefit Terms	\$13,175,036
(f) Experience (Gain)/Loss: (e) – (d)	(\$412,433)
(g) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with Old Assumptions and New Benefit Terms	\$13,175,036
(h) Benefit Term (Gain)/Loss: (g) – (e)	\$ 0
(i) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with New Assumptions and New Benefit Terms	\$12,948,729
(j) Assumption (Gain)/Loss: (i) – (g)	\$(226,307)

**Paragraph 45(h) Summary of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources**

	Deferred Outflows of Resources	Deferred Inflows of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience	\$0	\$0
Changes of assumptions	0	0
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on plan investments	0	54,217
Employer contributions subsequent to the Measurement Date	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Total	\$ 0	\$54,217

**Paragraph 45(i): Schedule of Amortization of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources:**

Year Ended June 30	
2026	\$203,572
2027	(\$96,979)
2028	(\$103,184)
2029	(\$57,626)
Thereafter	0

**MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS  
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68  
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025**

**Meridian F&P  
(continued)**

**PENSION EXPENSE**

Service Cost	\$ 0
Interest on the total pension liability	933,425
Current-period benefit changes	0
Expensed portion of current-period difference between expected and actual experience in the total pension liability	(412,433)
Expensed portion of current-period changes of assumptions	(226,307)
Member contributions	0
Projected earnings on plan investments	(506,876)
Expensed portion of current-period differences between actual and projected earnings on plan investments	(57,626)
Administrative expense	12,788
Other	0
Recognition of beginning deferred outflows of resources as pension expense	0
Recognition of beginning deferred inflows of resources as pension expense	<u>(119,427)</u>
<b>Pension Expense (Income)</b>	<b><u>(\$376,456)</u></b>

**Schedules of Required Supplementary Information**  
**SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY**  
**Last 10 Fiscal Years Ending June 30**

	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025
<b>Total pension liability</b>										
Service Cost	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Interest	1,356,255	1,270,520	1,181,262	1,128,051	1,058,698	1,014,013	933,085	1,023,570	966,843	933,425
Changes of benefit terms	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,876,096	0	0	0
Differences between expected and actual experience	(577,858)	(665,204)	(145,148)	(310,739)	(32,465)	(24,049)	(117,673)	(126,757)	(57,129)	(412,433)
Changes of assumptions	0	37,160	0	(57,866)	0	(162,779)	0	797,114	0	(226,307)
Benefit payments	(1,939,245)	(1,830,058)	(1,758,321)	(1,687,103)	(1,621,534)	(1,584,096)	(1,520,875)	(1,465,197)	(1,413,011)	(1,361,202)
<b>Net change in total pension liability</b>	<b>(1,160,848)</b>	<b>(1,187,582)</b>	<b>(722,207)</b>	<b>(927,657)</b>	<b>(595,301)</b>	<b>(756,911)</b>	<b>1,170,633</b>	<b>228,730</b>	<b>(503,297)</b>	<b>(1,066,517)</b>
<b>Total pension liability - beginning</b>	<b>18,469,686</b>	<b>17,308,838</b>	<b>16,121,256</b>	<b>15,399,049</b>	<b>14,471,392</b>	<b>13,876,091</b>	<b>13,119,180</b>	<b>14,289,813</b>	<b>14,518,543</b>	<b>14,015,246</b>
<b>Total pension liability - ending (a)</b>	<b>\$17,308,838</b>	<b>\$16,121,256</b>	<b>\$15,399,049</b>	<b>\$14,471,392</b>	<b>\$13,876,091</b>	<b>\$13,119,180</b>	<b>\$14,289,813</b>	<b>\$14,518,543</b>	<b>\$14,015,246</b>	<b>\$12,948,729</b>
<b>Plan fiduciary net position</b>										
Contributions – employer*	\$1,937,647	\$1,773,349	\$1,240,676	\$977,170	\$652,276	\$568,452	\$214,432	\$567,878	\$604,741	\$639,378
Contributions – member	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Net investment income	11,593	1,198,539	736,409	565,753	265,764	2,533,483	(785,672)	542,988	737,464	795,006
Benefit payments	(1,939,245)	(1,830,058)	(1,758,321)	(1,687,103)	(1,621,534)	(1,584,096)	(1,520,875)	(1,465,197)	(1,413,011)	(1,361,202)
Administrative Expense	(38,753)	(35,467)	(24,814)	(19,543)	(13,046)	(11,369)	(4,289)	(11,358)	(12,095)	(12,788)
Other	23,380	6,988	( 852)	2,179	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Net change in plan fiduciary net position</b>	<b>(5,378)</b>	<b>1,113,351</b>	<b>193,098</b>	<b>(161,544)</b>	<b>(716,540)</b>	<b>1,506,470</b>	<b>(2,096,404)</b>	<b>(365,689)</b>	<b>(82,901)</b>	<b>60,394</b>
<b>Plan net position - beginning</b>	<b>8,140,591</b>	<b>8,135,213</b>	<b>9,248,564</b>	<b>9,525,004</b>	<b>9,363,460</b>	<b>8,646,920</b>	<b>10,153,390</b>	<b>8,056,986</b>	<b>7,691,297</b>	<b>7,608,396</b>
<b>Plan net position - ending (b)</b>	<b>\$8,135,213</b>	<b>\$9,248,564</b>	<b>\$9,441,662</b>	<b>\$9,363,460</b>	<b>\$8,646,920</b>	<b>\$10,153,390</b>	<b>\$8,056,986</b>	<b>\$7,691,297</b>	<b>\$7,608,396</b>	<b>\$7,668,790</b>
<b>Net pension liability (asset) - ending (a) - (b)</b>	<b>\$9,173,625</b>	<b>\$6,872,692</b>	<b>\$5,957,387</b>	<b>\$5,107,932</b>	<b>\$5,229,171</b>	<b>\$2,965,790</b>	<b>\$6,232,827</b>	<b>\$6,827,246</b>	<b>\$6,406,850</b>	<b>\$5,279,939</b>
<b>Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability</b>	<b>47.00%</b>	<b>57.37%</b>	<b>61.31%</b>	<b>64.70%</b>	<b>62.32%</b>	<b>77.39%</b>	<b>56.38%</b>	<b>52.98%</b>	<b>54.29%</b>	<b>59.22%</b>
<b>Covered payroll**</b>	<b>N/A</b>									
<b>Net pension liability (asset) as a percentage of covered payroll**</b>	<b>N/A</b>									

\*Includes administrative expenses.

\*\*Payroll-related information not provided because plan is closed to new entrants and there are no remaining active members.

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, governments should present information for those years for which information is available.

**Schedules of Required Supplementary Information**  
**SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS**  
**Last 10 Fiscal Years**

	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025
Actuarially determined employer contribution (ADEC)*	\$1,007,377	\$930,941	\$840,458	\$630,088	\$568,785	\$459,309	\$188,323	\$329,154	\$519,774	\$623,841
Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined contribution**	<u>1,937,647</u>	<u>1,773,349</u>	<u>1,240,676</u>	<u>977,170</u>	<u>652,276</u>	<u>568,452</u>	<u>210,143</u>	<u>556,521</u>	<u>592,646</u>	<u>626,591</u>
Contribution deficiency / (excess)	<u>\$ (930,270)</u>	<u>\$ (842,408)</u>	<u>\$ (400,218)</u>	<u>\$ (347,082)</u>	<u>\$ (83,491)</u>	<u>\$ (109,143)</u>	<u>\$ (21,820)</u>	<u>\$ (227,367)</u>	<u>\$ (72,872)</u>	<u>\$ (2,750)</u>
Covered payroll***	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll***	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

\* Beginning in 2022, methodology for ADEC determination was changed to match cash flow projections that calculate the certified millage rates.

\*\* Net of administrative expenses.

\*\*\* Payroll-related information not provided because plan is closed to new entrants and there are no remaining active members.

### Notes to Schedule

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of June 30, two years prior to the end of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported. Contributions for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025 were based on the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation.

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Actuarial cost method	Ultimate Asset Reserve
Amortization method	N/A
Remaining amortization period	N/A
Asset valuation method	Market value of assets
Inflation	2.40%
Salary increases	N/A
Investment rate of return	5.50%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, governments should present information for those years for which information is available.